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Fort Bend County Engineering
FORT BEND COUNTY, TEXAS

18 pgs 2021129357

J. Stacy Slawinski, P.E.
County Engineer

BOND RELEASE AUTHORIZATION

THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENT(S) CAN BE RELEASED UPON ORDER OF
COMMISSIONERS COURT:

o

2
o
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$

BOND

Number Amount $701.080.80

Principal Harris Construction Company, Ltd. and Sienna/Johnson Development. L.P.
Surety Safeco Insurance Company of America

CONSTRUCTION PROJECT (Name or location):

Sienna Scanlan Trace and Sienna Parkway Extension Street Dedication

COURT APPROVED: I
DATE OF RETUFy4; / /
K^- ///j/yvL lAJAJuJ^

County ClerkDeputyCounty

NOTIFICATION OF RELEASE OF BOND

A release order has been Issued by the Fort Bend County Commissioners Court
on TTuiy 2021, Item # I U r for the above referenced:
Release to: Mr. Glenn Harris

Harris Construction Company, Ltd.
6602 Guhn Road

Houston, Texas 77040

Information on the issuance and release of this security is on file at the Fort Bend County Clerk's Office.
Inquiries should be addressed to Fort Bend County Engineering, 301 Jackson, Suite 401, Richmond,
Texas 77469 or call 281-633-7501.

onSean Egli
Engineer

, P.E.. CFM

Jend County Clerk
CCM

Fort Bend County >
Return Admin Serv Coord - RAG

12i

08/04/2021 Original (i) given to Jillian Peterson, Engineering dept.
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Fort Bend County Engineering
FORT BEND COUNTY. TEXAS

J. Stacy Slawinski, P.E.
County Engineer

July 16. 2021

Commissioner Vincent M. Morales, Jr.

Fort Bend County Precinct 1
1517 Eugene Heimann Circle, Suite 300
Richmond, Texas 77469

RE: Sienna Scanlan Trace and Sienna Parkway Extension Street Dedication

Dear Commissioner:

A final inspection of the roads for the above referenced subdivision was made, and all of the deficiencies
have been corrected except as noted in the attached letter from Sienna Municipal Utility District No. 5,
which detail areas of additional warranty. The streets, along with their footage lengths, are as follows:

Scanlan Trace

Sienna Parkway
Total:

The current bond is #

2,935.40 LF

1.557.95 LF

4,493.35 LF

in the amount of $701.080.80. Release bond to:

Mr. Glenn Harris

Harris Construction Company, Ltd.
6602 Guhn Road

Houston, Texas 77040

If you should have any questions or need additional information please feel free to call.

Sincerely,

Phillip Gardovsky
Construction Coordinator

PG/dms

Attachment

cc:

Ms. Amanda Carriage, LJA Engineering
Mr. Derek Goff, Johnson Development
Mr. Katie McDermott, Harris Construction
Mr. Jeremy Davis, City of Missouri City
Mr. Scott Wieghat, FBC Road & Bridge
File

acarriaqe@lla.com

derek@iohnsondev.com

katie@harrisconstruct.com

Jeremv.Davis@missouricitvtx.qov

301 Jackson St., Suite 401 j Richmond, TX 77469
Phone 281-633-7500

t:\Engineering\DEVELOPMENT\Letters\Prior To 2010\061470721_D01.Docx
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Sienna Plantation Municipal Uatilitv District No. 5 MAINTENANCE BOND

MAINTENANCE BOND

STATE OF TEXAS Contract Date November 9, 2020

COUNTY OF
Fort Bend

Date Bond Executed

PRINCIPAU Harris Construction Company. Ltd.

SURETY '-'tisrty Mutual Insurance Company

OWNER Sienna Plantation Municipal Utility District No. 5

PENAL SUM OF BOND (in words and figures) Seventy-Four thousand seven hundred forty-
eight and 47/100th Dollars fS74.748.47L being 100 percent of the Contract Price.

CONTRACT for Roadway Repairs for Sienna Scanlan Trace and Sienna Parkway Extension Street Dedication,
Sienna Municipal Utility District No. 5, Fort Bend County, TX ("The Contract").

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS, that we. Principal and Surety above
named, are held and firmly bound unto Owner, its successors and assigns, in the penal sum of
the amount stated above, for the payment of which sum well and truly to be made, we bind
ourselves and our respective heirs, executors, administrators, officers, directors, shareholders,
partners, successors, and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.

WHEREAS, Principal entered into that certain Contract with Owner, which Contract is
expressly incorporated herein for all purposes.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CONDITIONS OF THIS OBLIGATION IS SUCH, that if
Principal well and truly repair any and all defects in the work occasioned by or resulting from
defects in materials furnished by, or workmanship of, the Principal in performing the work covered
by the Contract, including any guaranty or warranty required under the Contract, then this
obligation is void; otherwise it is to remain in full force and effect. Should the Principal fail to well
and truly repair any and all defects in the work occasioned by or resulting from defects in materials
furnished by, or workmanship of, the Principal in performing the work as required by the Contract
in all its terms, the Surety will be liable for all damages, losses, expenses and liabilities that the
Owner may suffer in consequence thereof.

The parties intend this maintenance bond to be a common law bond to be constructed in
accordance with Texas law.

Surety hereby agrees, for value received, that no change, extension of time, alteration or
addition to the terms of the Contract or to work performed under the Contract, or to the plans,
specifications or drawings accompanying the Contract, will in any way affect its obligations on this
Bond and it does hereby waive notice of any such change, extension of time, alteration or addition
to the terms of the Contract or to the work to be performed thereunder.

The bound parties have executed this instrument pursuant to authority of their respective
governing body, to be effective on the same date of the Contract.

Maintenance Bond

Page 1 of 2
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PRINCIPAL

General Partner LHCC LLC

Address 6602 Guhn Road

(SEAL)

Liberty Mutual Insurance Company

SURETY

By

Name ^"dTelte Ulery
juig Attorr^ In Fact

Name Shala Rnk

Title Account Manager

(SEAL) Physical Address:
lrf713 W. Sam HoW. Sam Houston Parkway N., Suite 650

Mailing Address: sa^e as above

Telephone:

Local Recording Agent Personal Identification Number:

Aoencv Name: Southern American Insurance Agency, Inc.

Agency Address ^3823 Schmidt Road, Cypress, TX 77429
Agency Telephone 281-890-9294

Surety must attach its original Power of Attorney to this bond.

CERTIFICATE AS TO CORPORATE PRINCIPAL

1, certify that I am the secretary of the corporation
named as Principal in the Bond; that . who signed the
Bond on behalf of Principal, was then of the
corporation; that I know his or her signature, and his or her signature is genuine; and that the
Bond was duly signed for and on behalf of the corporation by authority of its governing body.

Signature of Corporate Secretary
(Corporate Seal)

Page 2 of 2



MAINTENANCE BOND

BOND NO.i

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

That Harris Constmction Company. Ltd.. as Principal, hereinafter called Contractor, and Liberty
Mutual Insurance Company, as Surety, hereinafter callal Surety, are held and firmly bound unto Sienna
Plantation MUD No. 5 and Fort Bend County as Oblige, hereinafter called Owner, in the penal sum
SeventyFourThousand Seven Hundred Forty Eight and 47/(M)Dolljir8 (574,748.4'^ forthepayment
wteeof Contractor and Surety bind themselves, their heirs^ exmitors, administrators, aiccessors, and
assigns, jointly and sevaally, firmly by these presents.
WHEREAS, Contractor has by written agreement dated 9th of November , 2020entered into a contract
with Owner for Roadway Repair for Sienna Scanlan Trace and Sienna Parkway Extension Street
Dedication in accordance with the General Conditions, the Drawings and Specifications, which contract is
by reference incorporatal herein, and made a part hereof, and is referred to as the Contract.
NOW, THEREFORE, the condition of this obligation is such that, if Contractor shall remedy any
defects due to faulty imterials or workmanship which shall appear within a period of Two Years from the
date of substantial completion of the work provided for in ths Contrati, then this obligation to be void,
otherwise to remain in full force and effect.

Any and all claims must be submitted to Liberty Mutual Insurance Company prior to the
expiration date of this bond.

Signed and sealed thi.s 30th day of A^rilj 2020

Sheila Fifik, Secretary
Witness

Pitruction Company, LLC
Ay—^

Norrls Construction Company,

Larry A. Harris
Liberty Mutual Insuraiwahi^pany

Michelle Uiery, Attomey-in-Fsct



This Power of Attorney Omits the acts of those named herein, and ftey have no authority to
bind the Company except In the manner and to the extent herein staled.

SURETY

Liberty Mutual Insurance Company
The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company
West American Insurance Company

POWER OF ATTORNEY

CerS^uteNo: 8200515

KNOWN ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS: That The Ohio Casu33y Inwrance Company is a corpofeSorr du^ organized under the law of fte State of Nw Hampshirs, that
Liberty Mutual Insurance Company is a corporaljcn duly organized under 8ie law of the State of Msssachuseits. and West American Insurance Company is a corporato duly organized
under the laws cl the State of Incfiana (her^n coliecSveiy called ths'<^,T|?anies*). pursuant to and by authority herein set fc-rth, does hereby name, constitute and apodni.
Michelltf Ulcry. Kelly J. Brooks. CA. McClure. Kcnnetfi L. Meyer
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Cypress State Of TX . each incJividufllly if there be more than one named, its (rue and lewiiil attcroey-in-Pact to mat®,
execute, seal, acJmcr.idedgeend deliver, for and on its behalfas surety and as its act and deed, any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surely obrrgatioii^ in pursuance
of ftese presents and shall be as bindmg upon tfis-Companles as if they have been du^ signed by the presrcteflt and attssled by ihe seneiary of the Cotnpanies in their own proper
persons.

IN W/TNESS V/HEREOF. this Power of Attorney has been eubscribed ty an authofired officeror ofSciai of the Corapardes and the corpofote aeaS of the Companies have been affixed
theretothls I3ih dayof February . 2019 .

liberty Mutual Insurance Company
The Ohio Casually Insurance Company
West>''jnerican InsumnceCompsny

iHSU

-1912 1919 1991

M ivoitut/tAat
/Ci-uy

David M. Ca;^, Ass'atant Secretary
State of PENNSYLVANIA

County of MONTGOMERY

On thfcs I3tlr day of February . 2019 before mo personal/ appeared David M. Carey, who acinowler^ed himself to be lha Assistant Seactajy of Liberty Mutual Insurance
Company, The Ohio Casualty Company, and West American Insursice Company, md that he. as such, b^ng autiiorized so to do, execute die foregoing instmrnsnt fw the purposes
th^In contained by signirtg m behalf of the coiriorations by himself as a (hrly aufiiorized cffcer.

[N WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed my notarial seaf ̂ King of Prussia, Pennsylvania, on the day and year first above written.

-1(7y

COMMOIVWEALTW OF PENNSYLVANIA

tJetunotSea!
Toroui P2:i!^. Ncsey ■

UFpwMe.'tsfl T/iD'- Ntomagnvsiy Ccsiniy
MyCon'.inn^EzKrKLrarCi'iaS.ZOZr

Uni>W, P>rAcyN;i'tSJi V«is«iii(«'Kr!NMvtn

By:

Teresa PasJsUa. Notary Public

This Power of Attorney Is made end executed pursuant to and by authority of the foHowuig By-laws and Authorirajions of The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company. Uberty Mutual
Insurance Company, and West American Insurance Con^any which resolufions are now In full force and effect reading as follows:

ARTICLE IV -OFFICBJS: Secbon 12. Power of Attomey.
Any cfficer or other ofiidal of the Ccfporation authorized for thai purpose in writing by ftie Chairman or the President, end subject to such limitafior^ as the Chairman or the
Presrdenl may prescribe, shall eppcmt sudi atiomeys-in-facl, as m^be necessary to act in behalf of the Ccrporalion to make, execute, sea), acknsnlei^ and deliver as surety
any and aH underfedar^s, bonds, raccgnizances and other-surety obSgations. Such altomeys-in-facL subject to the Iknitadons set fotUi in their respective powers of aSomey, sha]
have fuD pmver to bind the Corporation by their signature and exsoiticn of any sucti instruments and to attach lh$reto the seal of the Corporation. When so executed,' such
ir^tiuments shaii be as binding as if signed by the President and attested to by the Secretary. Any power or authorify granted to any representaliva or attorney-in-fact under the
provisions of fills arfide may be tevcjced at,any time by the Board. Itie Chaiiman,fii0 President or by tfie officer woffcersgranfing sudi power or authority.
ARTICLEICII'Execution of Contracts: SecSon 5. Surety Bonds and Undertakings.
Any officer of the Company auihorized fcr that pumose in writing by the chairman or the president, and eut^ct to such limitations as Ifte chairman or the preadsnl may prescnoe,
shall appcsnl surfi atemeys-in-fecL as msy be necessary, to act in behalf of lha Company to make, execute, seal acknowledge and deliver ae surety any and all undertakmgs,
bonds, recognizances aid other surety oSl^ations. Such aitomeys^n-fact subject to lha limitations set forth in their respecBvfi powers of attomey, shall have full power to birto fiie
Company by their s'gnature and execution of any such fnslruments and to attach thereto ttie seal of toe Company. When so executed such instruments shall be as bindit^g as if
signed by Ihepresldent and attested by toe secretary.

Certificate of Designation - The President of the Compehy, acfing pursuant to lha Bylaws of toa Company, autooriies David M. Carey. Assistant Secretary to sppoW such alfamaya^-
• fact'ss may be necessary to ad on behalf of toe Compamyto make,- execute seal, acknowler^e and cfeliver as surety any and el) undertakings, bonds, rerxghizanoes and ether surety
obligations.

Authorization -By utarttraous conseol of toe Company's Board of Diredocs, the Company cwisents tost fac^-nile or mechanically reproduced signature of any assistant secretary of-flie
Company, wherever appearing upon a certified copy of any power of attorney issued by toe Company in connection with surety bonds, shall he vsfaj and binding upon toe Company with
the same force and effect as though manually a%ed.

I. Renee C. Liewellyn, the undereigrled. Assistant Seaetary, The Ohio Casually insurance Company, Libet^ Muhral Insurance Company, and West American . Insurance Company do
hereby cet% that toe cs^insfpower of attamey of which the fcregoing fe a tol true smd corred copy of the Poww of Attorney executed by said CiOTpaniac. Is in"toll fece aid trtfecl and
has not been revoked.
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IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Campanies this dayof

INSO VNSUa

1912 1919 1991
wo

Renee C. UeweUyn, Assislanl Secretaryf/5

LMS-12S73 LMIC OCIC WrUO MiZU Co.OSZOIS



Liberty
Mutual.

sunCTv

TEXAS

IMPORTANT NOTICE •

To obis'tn mrormaiion «■ make B complshi;

TEXAS
AVISO IMPORTANTH

Para obicner inR^fnacinn n para someier uoii
qtiejar

You may call toll-ffca for in fwitiatian or to
makeacomplairn si
l-877.75i.26'J0

You may also write lo:

2200 Renaisusnce Blvd., Sle. "^OO
King of Prtissla. PA 19^00-2755

lJ«ert piierie IfamRr at numero Hr icJnrtmo^iPaiis
para inrarmacion n p&ra somcter una queja b1
1-877.751-2640

Usicd lambien puedc cscribira:

2200 Renaissarce Blvd., Sic. 400
King ofPross'e. Pa 1W06-27S5

You may coniacl ihe Texas Dcparimenl of
{nsta-anee lo obtain informaiion cm cocnpantes.
covefBgcs, rights or complaints ai
1-800-252.3139

Puede comimlcarse cct\ el Depsrismemo de
Seguros de Texas para obicner informaclrm
Bcerca de compsnias. coberturas, derechos a
qucjos ol
1-800-253-3439

You may wriie the Texas Department of Insurance
Consumer fVolcclion (tl 1-IA>
P. 0. Box I 49091
Austin, 'JX 78714-9091
FAX: (512)490-1007
Wob? tiitp;//www.l<ft.<aKOg.Kov
E-mail; rnnstynerPmtegtlmti^'^ldi.fexas pnv

Pucde escribir al DepBriamenio dc Seguros
dc Tcrqs Consumer Protecti«n (t i i-lA)
P.O. Box 149091
Austin, TX 787)4-9091
FAX (512)490.1007
Wiib: http-V/svw\v tdi.feKQg.gov
E-maj); rnnsttmefPmiPgtinn^gHdi.tRyHS^tw

PREMIUM OR CLAIM DISPUTES:

Should you have a dispute concerning your
premium or about a claim you should fii^t
coRlia:! the agent or call 1-800-843-6446.
If the dt^meis not resolved, you may contact ibe
Texaspejjurjmeni of Insirancc-

.attach THISNOTiCETO YOUR
PCXJCY:

This notice is for information only end does not
become a part or condiiion of the, attached.
document.

DISPUTAS SDQREPRIMAS OREa-AMOS:

St ticna una dispute coricemtente a su prima o a
ist reclamo. debe comunicarsc cm d agcntc o
primero. St no sc rcsudve }s dispuia, pucde
moRces contunicarse cm ct depai^amcnlo (TOI)

UNA ESTCAVJSOA SU P(XlZAr

&fe aviso cs sold pBi-a prctpostlo de Tnffjrrrrncltwi
,y no sa convierie en pane o condiciori del
dccumento adjiTUn.

NP 70 6809UI



CONSENT OF SURETY
TO FINAL PAYMENT
Conforms with the American Institute of
Architects. AIA Document G707 I

TO OW^R: Pbntatlon MUD No. 5
and Fbft Bend County

ARCHITECT

CONTRACTOR

^JRETY

OTHER .

ARGHtTECrrS PROJECT NO.;

ODNTRACTFOR:

PROJECT: Job #9909 - Roadway Repairs for Sienna Parkway and Scanlan Trace
ffiam and ad^a^

CONTRACT DATED:

In icconUnw! wrth the provisions of the ConBia between the Owner and dte Contractor as iiKlkataJ Aove ttw
(hmrfnamoHdaddna '
Ubeity Mutual Insurance Cortpany
10713 W. Sam Hoietort Parkway N., Suite 650
HoiBton, Texas 77064

on bond of

^mtummtadakirta ̂ Canevet^

Harris ConstrucHon Company, Ltd.

6^2 tauhn Rd.

Houston, TX 77040
, CONTRACTOR,

Contrsctof, a«l agrees that final payment to dte Contractor shall not telieve the Surety of any
aritsimugntioasto
(hMtnnamimelaidktn^OMti)

Senna Plant^n MUD Na 5

as set forth in saki Surety's bond.
.OWNER,

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, fiie Surety has hereiwto set its hand on this date: 2021
InmltMg tM mmdi foUawtdiylk^iamMtiicdattmdywr.J

Liberty Mutual Insurance Company

/)y, ✓ I

(Sipuxhirt cf auihorte^i r^rts^nmtivt)

Michelle Ulerv. Attorney in Fact
(Printed ram and titie)
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DocuSign Envelope ID; 45C32022-C316-409B-985A-7EBFD380A801

Liberty
Mutual.

SURETY

TEXAS

IMPORTANT NOTICE

To obtain inforinalion or make a complaint:

You may call lall-free for information or lo
make a complaint at
1-877-751-2640

You may also write lo:

2200 Renaissance Blvd., Ste. 400

King of Prussia, PA 19406-2755

TEXAS

AVISO IMPORTANTE

Para cbiener informacion o para someter una
queja;

Usted puede llamar al numero de telefono gratis
para informacion o para someter una quejaal
I-877-751-2640

Usted lambien puede escribir a:

2200 Renaissance Blvd., Ste. 400

King of Prussia, PA 19406-2755

You may contact the Texas Depiutment of
Insurance lo obtain information on companies,
coverages, rights or complaints at
1-800-252-3439

Puede cominicarse con el Departamenio de

Seguros de Texas para obtcner informacion
acerca de companias, coberturas, derechos o
quejas al
1-800-252-3439

You may write the Texas Department of Insurance
Consumer Protection (II l-IA)
P. O. Box 149091

Austin,'iX 78714-9091
FAX: (512)490-1007

Web: httD://www.tdi.texas.eov

E-mail: ConsumerProteciionfg)tdi.texas.^ov

Puede escribir al Departamento de Seguros
de Texas Consumer Protection (1! 1-1 A)
P.O. Box 149091

Austin, TX 78714-9091

FAX# (512) 490-1007
Web; hiipV/www.tdi.texas.pov
E-mail: ConsumerProtection@tdi.texas.gov

PREMIUM OR CLAIM DISPUTES:

Should you have a dispute concerning your
premium or about a claim you should first
contact the agent or call 1-800-843-6446.
If the dispute is not resolved, you may contact the
Texas Deparlmeni oflnsurance.

ATTACH THIS NOTICE TO YOUR

POLICY;

This notice Is for informalioi only and does not
become a part or condition of the attached
document.

DISPUTAS SOBRE PRIMAS O RECLaMOS:

Si tiena una disputa concemiente a su prima o a
tn reciamo, debe comunicarsc con el agenie o
primero. Si no se resuelve la di.spuia, puede
oitonces comunicarse con el departamento (TDI)

UNA ESTE AVISO A SU POLIZA:

Este aviso es solo para proposilc de infonnacian
y no se convierte en pane a condicinn del
documento adjtnto.

NP 70 68 09 01

U<S tO/l»



UK 1904 W Grand Parkwoy N. Suite 100, Koty. Texas 77kU9

LJA ENGINEEFUNO t 713.953.5200 f 713.953.5026 LJA.com TBPEF-1386

June 17, 2021

Mr. Rick Staigle, PE
Fort Bend County Engineering Department
301 Jackson Street, Suite 401
Richmond, Texas 77469

Re; Bond Cancellation Inspection Additional Warranty Items
Sienna Scanlan Trace arrd Sienna Parkway Extension Street Dedication
Sienna Municipal Utility District No. 5
LJA Job No. 1193-0606 (6.1)

Dear Mr. Staigle;

A bond cancellation inspection was performed on Sienna Scanlan Trace and Sienna Parkway
Extension Street Dedication on September 8, 2020. This section of roadway Is located within the
service area of Sienna Municipal Utility District No. 5, the District. The punch list from Fort Bend
County was received on September 10,2020 and the rollowlng significant defidencies were noted
in the particular concrete panels along Scanlan Trace (the "Panels") as shown on Exhibit A;

o Repairs with 1 year warranty from contractor (One-Year Repairs) to be enforced
by the District:

■  Pavement areas that were removed and replaced:
• Westt)ound along Scanlan Trace 75' West to LP #652812
• Westbound along Scanlan Trace at LP #652810
• Westbound along Scanlan Trace across at Sequoia Pass
•  Eastbound along Scanlan Trace 75' West and across to LP

#652812

•  Eastbound along Scanlan Trace across to LP ̂ 52822
•  Bird baths where grinding was used per detail:

•  Eastbound along Scanlan Trace 60' West to LP #652814
•  Eastbound along Scanlan Trace 120' East to LP #652819

o Repairs with 2 year warranty from contractor to be enforced by District (Two-Year
Repairs):

■  Pavement areas where injectable sealant was used in lieu of remove and
replace:
•  None within this section

The contractor, Harris Construction Company, Ltd. (the "Contractor"), pursuant to a construction
contract dated November 9, 2020, (the "Construction Contract") has completed these repairs for
the Panels noted above and shown on the attached Exhibit A (the "Repairs") and has provided
the District with an additional maintenance bond for the Repairs shown on the attached Exhibit K

O:\LANOM t93\1193-0606^Sienn8 Scanlan Warranty Letter_42221_counly revistORS O61721.docx



Mr. Rick Staigle, PE
June 17. 2021
Page 2

Once the County has deemed that all punch list items have been addressed and the
maintenance bond stated above has been provided to the County, the County agrees to
issue the final acceptance letter for Sienna Scanlan Trace and Sienna Parkway Extension Street
Dedication and release the existing subdivision bond for the above-mentioned plat. The
Contractor has provided a warranty of the Repairs In its Construction Contract and a maintenance
bond to cover such warranty for the Repairs for a period of one year or two years based on the
significant deficiencies listed above. Upon the Issuance of the final acceptance letter, the District
agrees to enforce the warranty in the Construction Contract relating to the Repairs completed by
the Contractor shown on the attached Exhibit A for (1) a period of one (1) year from the date of
the Fort Bend County final acceptance letter for One-Year Repairs; (2) a period of two (2) years
from the date of the Fort Bend County final acceptance letter for Two-Year Repairs. Prior to the
warranty period expiring, the County will re-inspect the Repairs on the attached Exhibit A to
ensure that there has been no vertical movement or excessive additional cracking or spalling on
cracks that have been sealed nor excessive cracking or bird baths on Panels that have been
removed and replaced. If Repairs do not meet the County standards (standards at the time the
Repairs were made), the District agrees to enforce the warranty in the Construction Contract
and/or the maintenance bond in order for the Contractor to correct the Repairs to the Panels. The
District is only agreeing to enforce the warranty for time periods for the significant deficiencies
listed above from the date of the County's final acceptance letter, based on the inspections being
requested prior to the expiration date and the repair areas pass inspection.

Sincerely,

Mr. Mark Kilkenny O
President

Sienna Municipal Utility District No. 5
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Fort Bend County Engineering
FORT BEND COUNTY. TEXAS

J. Stacy Siawinski, P.E.
County Engines

September 10, 2020

Ms. Amanda Carriage, P.E.
LJA Engineering
3600 W Sam Houston Parkway S
Suite 600

Houston, Texas 77042
acarriaQe@iia.com

RE: Sienna Scanlan Trace & Sienna Parkway Extension Street Dedication

Dear Ms. Carriage;

A Final Street Acceptance Inspection on the above listed subject was made on 09/08/2020. Attached,
please find the list of deficiencies which should be corrected in 90 days (from the date of this letter),
or a new inspection may be scheduled after that time.

In addition, the gutters on all streets should be checked and cleaned of dirt, any leaves, etc., where
applicable. All expansion joints shall be cleaned out and resealed. All concrete spills shall be removed.
All debris shall be cleaned from the right-of-way.

Please email us at Construction@fortbendcQuntvtx.qov when these deficiencies have been corrected

so a final inspection can be arranged. Before acceptance of streets In to the County Road
Maintenance system a permanent benchmark survey marker must be placed within the
subdivision boundary according to Section 4.17 (Vertical & Horizontal Control) of the
Regulations of Subdivisions. Call Mary Jane Sowa at 281-633-7519 to obtain the brass survey
marker.

If you should have any questions regarding this punch list or need additional information, please call.

Sincerely,,

Jorge Salgado E.l.T.
Construction Inspector
Engineer Technician I

JS/dms

Attachment

cc: Commissioner Vincent M. Morales, Jr., Pet. 1
Mr. Derek Goff, Johnson Development derek@iohnsondev.com
Mr. Katie Marchand, Harris Construction katie@harrisconstruct.com
Mr. Jessica Kokes, City of Missouri City Jessica.kokes@missouricitvtx.qov
Mr. Scott Wieghat. FBC Road & Bridge
File

301 Jackson Si., Suite 401 | Richmond. TX 77469
Phone 281-633-7500
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FORT BEND COUNTY ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT

SUBDIVISION Sienna Scanlan Trace & Sienna Parkway Extension St. Ded.

DATE 09/08/2020

GENERAL NOTES:
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1. Clean and resea! expansion joints as required. Clean out gutters as required.
Remove all debris in streets as required. Surface cracks may be repaired by the
epoxy pressure injection method. Prior to epoxy pressure injection submit to the
County for approval product and the injection method to be used.

2. Pollution Prevention Plan must be in place protecting all streets and drainage
structures.

3. DRIVEWAY RETURN: Saw-cut beyond cracked curb, break out and replace.

4. BIRD BATH: Light grinding permitted, no more than Vi" deep, 6" from face of
curb and within 15' of expansion joint. Pavement cracked due to bird bath shall
be removed and replaced. Any pavement lifted and cracked during process shall
be removed and replaced. Bird Baths moved upstream or down due to repair will
also need to be eliminated.

5. BROKEN CURB: Saw-cut beyond cracks on both ends, break out curb and
replace. Replace a minimum full length of curb adjacent to sidewalks that
extend from front door walks. Replace expansion joints with 3/4" fiberboard.

6. Sidewalks across residential driveways shall be 5 ft. minimum width with a cross
slope no greater than V* " per foot or 2 %, and adhere to ADA specifications.

7. Replace all missing buttons for flush valves and street knuckle locations.

8. Clean up all concrete spills within project area.

SPECIFIC NOTES RELATED TO THIS SUBDIVISION

STREET NAME DESCRIPTION

Scanlan Trace
50'WtO IP #652814 i  Install missing R4-7 sign at median
LP #52822
WB 120'W to LP #52822

Repair storm manhole top; Repair Inlet Top
2 LF Broken Curb

WB 45' W to LP #652817 (across
to

4 LF Broken Curb

EB next to Jesus Christ Church I Repair sanitary manhole!^



FORT BEND COUNTY ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT

SUBDIVISION Sienna Scanlan Trace & Sienna Parkway Extension St. Ded.

DATE 09/08/2020

Driveway

EB 60' W to LP #652821 Repair Inlet Top

Sienna Parkway

NB 240' N from Scanlan Trace 3 LF Broken curb at median

NB 390' N from Scanlan Trace 40 LF broken curb

NB 200' S from end of plat 4 LF Broken curb

NB 60' S from end of plat 6 LF Broken curb

Sienna Parkway @ Scanlan Trace Letter will be needed from Missouri City stating that traffic
signal was accepted and to be maintained by the city. If not
then an inspection request will be needed for this traffic
signal.

North corner 2 LF Broken curb at ADA ramp; backfill around utility box

SB Lane Sta 13+00 Install a 45 mph speed limit sign as per drawing
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ADDITIONAL NOTE(SV

1. Any driveways listed above as having a non-compliant cross-slope on the sidewalk through
the driveway are examples and do not necessarily reflect all non-compliant driveways.

2. All pedestrian facilities must meet the latest ADA / TAS requirements.
3. Add permanent benchmark survey marker.
4. We require verification from the city or ETJ of the city and maintaining entity of all utilities and

drainage facilities that requirements have been met.
5. All sidewalks must be built in accordance to the requirements listed on the plat, except those

in undeveloped residential lots.
6. All silt fence needs to be in good repair and no closer than 2' back of curb. Any locations

specifically noted are examples and do not reflect all areas.
7. Backfill behind curb as needed. Any areas noted are examples and do not reflect all areas.
8. Re-stripe pavement markings where needed.
9. Clean trash and debris from FBC ROW where needed.

10. Re-stripe stop bars as needed with thermoplastic.
11. Complete sidewalk on ROW as per plat.
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